Owners Handbook




SPECTRE

Designed by Ray Christopher

OWNERS HANDBOOK

Second Edition. Issued June 1996.

Spectre Supersports Ltd
Spectre House # Holton Heath Trading Park
Poole « Dorset BH16 6LG » United Kingdom

Telephone 01202 657226 « Facsimile 01202 657336 » Overseas Tel. +44 1202 657226
B Spectre Supersports Lid 1998,
No material may be reproduced without prior arrangement
and the agreement of Spectre Supersports Lid.

Frapared by Reece Documentation and Alan Dixon Mustraiion.




Revisions

Whean this handbook is issued with the new car it will already incorporate any revisions that have been
necessary since it was first printed. Any revisions that are nacessary subsequent to delivery of the car
will be sent to those owners who have returned a Registration form to Spectre Supersports Ltd, The
Fegistration forms will be found at the back of this handboolk.

Amendment Record

Rev. No. lssue Date Date Installed Section Subject
Mo.

Speactre Supersports Lid. reserve the right to continually update their vehicles, products and
manufacturing processes in the interests of reliability, durability and performance.




Preface

This Owners Handbook is provided to familiarise the new owner with the layout,
controls and simple maintenance procedures that the driver neads to know about the
car. It iz recommended that some time should be devoted to reading this handbook
before going out for the first drive. Throughout the handboaok it is assumed that the
owner is already an experienced driver,

The section on Starting and Driving introduces features of this car and the
manufacturer recommends that the owner or driver should have first completed a
course in driving a high powerad supercar bafore driving on the public road. The
section on Environmental Protection is of particular relevance today and is of
importance to all drivers.

It has been assumed throughout that the owner knows little about technical matters,
except what any driver should know, and that any problems will be referred to
gxpeneanced angineers far attention. Howewver, an expert angineer 15 not always
available and should the car fail to operate properly this handbook may provide
sufficient information for the owner to carry out brief checks and possibly locate tha
source of a problam; if this is of a minor nature perhaps the fault can be found and
rectified using the information provided.

The most technical information included here is for changing a faulty bulb or fuse so
that a joumeay can be continued in safety. There are also the checks that all drivers are
expected to carry out such as, checking levels in reservoirs and topping up. There is
also advice on watching out for problems arising. By carrying out the Owner
Maintenance Checks and having the car serviced at regular intervals &s recommended
in Sect.16, the car should give a lot of pleasure and little trouble.

Sometimes problems arise, before or during a journey, when the driver is unsure
whether it is wise to continue driving after a fault has become evident. The
recommandation to contact your dealer before driving is stressed in various places in
this handbook for particular problems that may arise. However, it is impossible to
anticipate all cccasions when expert advice should be called for and therefore it has to
be left to the axperisnce and wisdom of the driver to decide.




Preliminary Pages
Title Page
Revizions

Preface

INTERIOR EQUIPMENT

Sect.1
Sect.2
Sect.3
Sect.4
Sect.b
Sect. B

Introduction

Instruments and Controls
Body Features

Seats and Seat Belts
Windows and Mirrors

Air Conditioning

CONTROLS AND DRIVING

Sect. 7
Sect.B
Sect.9
Sect.10
Sect.11
Sect.12

Lighting

Wipers and Washer
Starting - Driving

Brakes

Fuel System
Environmental Protaction

CONTENTS

OWNER MAINTENANCE CHECKS

Sect.13
Sect.14
Sect.156

General Information
Owner Checks
Emergency Information

ENGINEER MAINTENANCE

Sect.16

Servicing Schedule
Owner's Service Record

TECHNICAL DATA

INDEX

OWNER'S REGISTRATION




INTERIOR EQUIPMENT

Introduction
Instruments and Controls
Body Features
Seats and Seat Belts
Windows and Mirrors
Air Conditioning




Section 1
INTRODUCTION

SPECTRE

SAFETY

Spectre Supersports cars incorporate built-in
design features to ensure that the users are
carried safely and comfortably. They comply with
all the relevant safaty regulations with burst-
resistant door locks, side impact bars and a
collapsible steering column to protect the driver,

Thi Spectre R42 has an extremely rigid composite
monocogquea chassis with a body fabricated from
carbon-reinforced composite sandwich materials
featuring racing-style suspensian,

Thie compact, asrodynamic functional design is
based on the modern "Ground Effect Theory™ ta
maintain maximum road adhesion depanding on
surface and weather conditions. Specially
designad AP road-racing brakes on all four wheels
match the high performance of the car. Rack and
pinion power assisted steering is provided for
positive road holding and safe cornering.

DRIVING CAUTION

Dwners should be aware that a much higher level
of skill than normal is required to drive high
powered cars safely. They should always drive
within their own capabilities and be especially
vigilant under poor weather conditions and on wet
roads,

Specire Supersports recommend that a specialist
course of advanced driving tuition should be
undertaken before driving high powered cars on
tha road.

JACKING

WARNING

Only two specific points are provided for jacking
|up the car and reference MUST be made to the
relevant section of this handbook before starting.
This particularty applies to any garage and
roadside emergency aid agencies who will not be
farniliar with the car. The owner MUST insist on
tham referring to Sect. 13 of this handbook
before they attampt to tow or effect repairs.

OPERATING PRECAUTIONS

The precautions listed here are extremely
important and should be followed at all times to
ensure that damage to the car does not ocour:

«  WARNING - DO NOT USE LEADED
PETROL, only use unleaded fuel. Any use of
leaded petrol will irreparably damage the
exhaust catalytic converters, Refer to the
Technical Data section for information on
grades and types of petrol parmitted.

«  Should the engine develop a misfire, switch
off immediately to prevent damage to the
catalytic converters.

Mever attempt to push-start the car.
Conversions and extras - anly the
manufacturer's approved changes and
additional equipment should be fittad. The
integrity of the car and its safety may be
compromised by unapproved alterations.
Apply to the manufacturer or the approved
agents for advice.

s  Specire Supersports will not accept any
liability for damage or defects arising from
conversions and extras that they have not
approved,

® Maintenance - the recommendad
maintenance schadule included in this
handbook should be followed closaly and
servicing checks, adjustments and
raplacement of lubricants and parts should be
carried out at the intervals specified.

¢ Any detected fault or loss of performance
should be investigated immediatehy. Damage
may result if the car continues to be used.

#  Electrical componeants - it is advisable to
discornnact the battery before working on
electrical equipment.

. Always turn off the engine before opening
the engine compartment.

. Take great care with the engine compartrment
open. The engine and exhaust components
will be extremely hot atter running and may
cause severe burns if touched.

Always check for suspected petrol leaks and
rectify immediately.,




Section 1
INTRODUCTION

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION

These locations are indicated on the disgrams and
should be quoted in all correspondence when
ordering spares.

The VIM identification label is fitted on a door pillar
and records the vehicle chassis number,

The chassis number is also recorded on a chassis
strut at the bottormn of the engine compartment
near the rear end of the engine.

The angina nurmber is marked on the lower edge
of the alumintum casting, forward of the bell
housing, on the left-hand side of the engine.

The gearbox number is marked on the top of the
gearbox

The number of the transaxle is marked on the top
of the housing.

ﬂ#-ﬂ- o
/ n
7 : e
SEEASNEZ A PP UL I,

Location - Engine No




Section 2

INSTRUMENTS AND CONTROLS

Fﬂj ‘i 3\ ‘i:llll\ :'J:l~l & i L E ;ﬂ /:1/?'2 Ti
A e
__j:f' ,‘4’ ,, “
N A—S

26 25
LEFT-HAND DRIVE CAR
1. Air vents.

2. Fuel gauge.
Indicates the amount of fuel remaining shared
between the two tanks.

3. Engine temperature.

Max. coolant temp. not to exceed 110 dag. C.

4. Left turn indicator.

5. Computer fail ight.

6. Tachometer.

Indicates engine spaad x100 in revalutions per
minute. DO NOT allow the engine revs to excesd
6800 or damage to the engine may result. Always
change to a higher gear should the pointer near
the maximum revs.

7. Handbrake | brake fluid.

Lights red when handbrake applied and light
extinguished when released. If it lights red during
journey it is to warn of low brake fluid level. Refer
to Sect. 10 for information.

8. Adjustable demisters.

9. Low oil level indicator light.

10. Speedomatar.

Indicates mph and kph with odometer total
distance recorder and trip recorder.

11. Ingnition [ battery charging warning light.
Warning indicator lamp, extinguished when engine
running and battery charging.

21

19 18

17 T 15

12. Right turn indicator,

13. Oil temperature gauge.

Max. oil temp. not to excead 120 deg.C
14. Air conditioning / heater controls.
Refar to Sect. 6 for operation.

15. Clock

16. Radio.

See maker's handbook for details.

17. Rear fog lights switch / indicator.
Refer to Sect. 7 for operation.

18. Oil pressure gauge.

Pressure to be between 1.3 and 3 bar.
19. Windscreen wash wipe switch.
Refer to Sect. B for operation.

20. Lighting main switch.

Refer to Sect.7 for operation.

21. Ignition switch.

Refer to Sect. 9 for operation.

22, Hazard warning light / switch.
23. Horn bution.

#4. Headlight main beam.

Lights blue when headlights on full beam.
25, Steering column adjustment lock lever.
Refer to Sect. 9 for operation,

26. Headlight / indicator switch.
Refer to Sect. 7 for operation.




Section 2

INSTRUMENTS AND CONTROLS

g 14

-] 7 g

v I

i

ANAANANIANEAN
e

T J|
y
|

'.I'5|IT‘.I'

[

RIGHT-HAND DRIVE CAR

1. Air vents.

2. Fuel gauge.

Indicates the amount of fual remaining shared
between the two tanks.

3. Engine temperature.

Max. coolant temp. not to exceed 110 deg. C.

4. Left turn indicator.

5. Computer fail light.

G. Tachometer.

Indicates engine spasd x100 in revolutions per
minute. DO NOT allow the engine revs to exceed
BEOO or damage to the engine may result. Always
change to a higher gear should the pointer near
the maximum revs.

7. Handbrake [ brake fluid.

Lights red when handbrake applied and light
axtinguished when released. If it lights red during
journey it is to warn of low brake fluid level. Refer
to Sect. 10 for information.

8. Adjustable demisters.

9. Low oil level indicator light.

10. Speedometer.

Indicates mph and kph with odometer total
distance recorder and trip recorder.

11. Ingnition [ battery charging warning light.
Warning indicator lamp, extinguished when engine
running and battery charging.

12. Right turn indicator.

13. 0Oil temperature gauge.

Max. oil temp. not to exceed 120 deg.C
14, Air conditioning / heater controls.
Refer 1o Sect. 6 for operation.

15. Clock

16. Radio.

See maker's handbook for details.

17. Rear fog lights switch [ indicator.
Refer to Sect. 7 for operation.

18. 0Oil pressure gauge.

Pressure to be between 1.3 and 3 bar.
19, Windscreen wash wipe switch.
Refer to Sect. B for operation.

20. Lighting main switch.

Refer to Sect.7 for oparation.

21. lgnition switch.

Refer to Sect. 9 for operation.

22. Hazard warning light / switch,
23. Horn button.

24, Headlight main beam.

Lights blue when headlights on full baam.
25. Steering column adjustment lock lever.
Refer 1o Sect. 9 for operation.

26, Headlight / indicator switch.
Refer to Sect. 7 for operation.




Section 3

BODY FEATURES

SPECTRE

Door Open/Lock Lever

Pelrol Flap and Release Lever

DOORS

Each door is fitted with an external flap-type
recessed doer handle with an adjacent lock, The

inner recessed door-opening lever is pulled to open

the door to exit, When the door is closed from the
inside the same handle should be pushed imwards
to lock the door closed. It is this position that is
engaged when the doors are locked from the
outside by the key.

Cars fitted with central locking lock both doors
automatically when either door is locked by key.
Similarly, both doors lock automatically when
either inner door lever is pressad in to lock a door
before moving off.

The arm-rest of each door is provided with small
receptacles for coins ete, A swivelling ashtray 15
also fitted forward of the door handles. At the
lower front of each door a radio speaker pod is
fitted.

The doors are constructed with side-impact
protection bars for the safety of the cccupants.

KEYS

One key and a duplicate is provided to open either
door. The key is identified by a number and it is
important that the owner records this number and
keeps it in & safe place in case a replacement is
required later,

PETROL FILLER FLAP

The petrol filler flap secures the filler cap and it
should be kept closed at all times except when
filling the tank. The flap i= opened by a lever fitted
beneath the facia and it locks automatically when
the flap is pressed closed, The petrol cap is a
twist-on, twist-off type and after filling should
always be tightened securely before closing the
flap..

LUGGAGE AND ENGINE
COMPARTMENTS

The luggage and engine compartment covers are
both opened from inside the car. The luggage
compartment is opened by pulling a lever located
on the door side of the right-hand foot well of the
passenger compartment. After lifting the cover it
may be held open by unclipping the stay and
engaging it firmly in the keep on the side panel.

The engine compartment is openad by pulling two
toggle handles located one on each side of the
passenger compartment rear bulkhead near the
driver's and passenger's upper seat belt
anchorage peints, The engine cover is held in the
open position by hinged stays that lock when the
cowver is lifted fully open. The hinged stays fold
downwards when the engine cover is lowered 1o
close.




Section 3
BODY FEATURES

SPECTRE

Both covers lock automatically when pressed
down. DO NOT slam these covers down to cloae
but lower themn gently and then apply firm
pressure with the flat of the hands above the
fastener locks to latch.

Luggage Compariment - Support Strut

Pross to Lock




Section 4
SEATS and SEAT BELTS

SEATS

EBoth seats are identical in operation. Undernaath
the front of the seat there is a lever that must be
moved sideways to release the seat lock so that it
can be moved backward or forward to adjust for
leg length. When the seat is in the correct position
release tha lever and move the seat a little so that
it locks into place.

An adjuster wheel at the bottom of both sides of
each seat back can be turned to adjust rake for
comfort and it should always be in an upright
position when travelling. The seat can be adjusted
to a relaxing position but remember that the seat
balts are not effective when the car is baing
driven with 8 seat at a steep angle of rake. The
higher knob on the outside of each seat is twisted
clockwise, against spring pressure, to releass the
geat back locking machanism. This allows the
seat to be tilted forward for access.

The head restraint built into these seats is
adjustable for height. |t should be level with the
head MOT the neck when correctly adjusted,
Always ensure that the head restraint is properly
adjusted for both driver and passenger before
starting a joumney. |f properly adjusted they can
effectively reduce the risk of neck and head
injuries in case of accident.

Between the seats the vertical part of the centre
console has a stowags pocket with a hinged lid on
the top. & flap pocket on the face of the console
at this point provides stowage for documents,

SEAT BELTS

Seat belts are provided to protect the driver
and passenger when the car stops suddenly,
especially if involved in an accident.
Unrestrained occupants would continue to
travel forwards when the car stops with the
result that they may be severely injured by
impacting with the windscreen, facia and
stearing wheel.

SPECTRE

Raize / lower headres!

Sealback
Ll

Seat rake adiustment

Fasten/Release Seat Belts

L] Full the belt over the shoulder and across the
body and insart the metal tongue plate into
the lock nearest the wearer,

* After fastening, pull the belt to check that it
is securely locked,

™ To release, press down the red release
button.




Section 4
SEATS and SEAT BELTS

Always ensure that the passenger knows how
to release the belt before moving off in case
the driver is unable to give instructions should
an accident ocour.

Make sure that the seats are in a normal upright
position when driving. When the seat is in a
steeply inclined position the seat belt may not be
effective in case of accident.

Inspection Of Seat Belts

« Inspect the seat belts regularly for wear and
abrasion; unreel them to the full extant to
inspact properly. The unreeling action should
be free from snatching and smaooth in
operaticn. When about half unreeled give the
belt a sudden pull and ensure that the
mechanism locks automatically and prevents
any further unreeling until after the tension is
released again.

- Check the adjusters and fixing points and
ensura that the fixing bolts are tight.

Replace any s=at belt that shows signs of wear,

ar if it has withstood the strain of a severe

impact.

SPECTRE

Helgase button




Section 5

WINDOWS AND MIRRORS

WINDOWS

Each door has a large fixed window with a small
electrically-operated section in the lower half. The
controls for the windows are rocker switches
which operate tha window whan the ands of the
switch are pressed down, Two are recessed into
the handle of the driver's door, one for the

driver's door window and one for the passengers
door window, The passenger’'s door has one
rocker switch only for that door window,

Each switch iz marked with arrows 1o show the
direction of window operation, up or down. The
driver's second switch enables the passenger’'s
window to be operated without having to reach
across the car when driving alone,

Fressing the switch to lower or raise the window
only operates as long as it is held down. Ensure
that the windows are not obstructed during
operation.

DD MOT let children play with windows because
they could be trapped and injured, The electric
windows are isolated when the ignition is
switched off.

MIRRORS

Each door is fitted with an external mirror that can
be adjusted electrically from a 'joystick” control
switch fitted on the driver's door handle adjacent
1o the window operating switches. In its off
position this control is centred - when rotated
clockwise or counter-clockwise it switches on the
power to operate the right-hand or the left-hand
daor mirrors. After selecting the mirror to be
adjusted the control should be moved as a joystick
to move the mirror until it is correctly focused.
Switching back to the centra pasition switches off
the power to the mirrors after adjustments have
been completed. The external mirrars have
demisting elements that operate when the ignition
i5 switchad on.

The door mirrars are spring loaded and can be
folded inwards manually into a "parked” position
to prevent damage in restricted openings. To reset
the mirrors push them out inte the driving position
and check the mirror setting.

SPECTRE

External elecinic
mirrar contral

confrols

The interior driving mirror may be adjusted to view
to the rear through the small window in the rear
bulkhead. Always ensure that this window is left
unobstructed to provide a clear view.

A vanity mirror is provided on the back of the
passenger's sun visor. Both visors may be
unclipped and swung sideways to shield the
ncocupants from bright sunlight through the side
windows,




Section 6
AIR CONDITIONING

CONTROLS

Air conditioning is controlled from the panel set
in the facia. There are three controls and an air
recirculation control switch:

1. The left-hand control is to adjust the

temperature of air being drawn into the

passenger compartment, either direct from the

air intake, or via the air conditioning unit, or the

heater:

= Turn to the left for cold air intake or cooled
air,

] Turn to the right for masimum heating with
all air passing through the heater.

&  Setinany intermediate position and adjust
to the desired temperature.

2. The centre control allows the selection to be
made for heating or air conditioning for cooling
and, when operating, a green light shows in the
centre knob when air conditioning is on:

» Threa positions to the left selects three
levels of cooled air.
Centre off.
Three positions to the right selects three
fan speeds - | and I for normal heating
and ventilation and Uil for maximum
ventilation and defrosting.

3. The right-hand air distribution comtrol is

provided to direct the air output:

s  Turn to the left to direct air to the screen
and for demist.

«  Turn to the right tor air to be directed to
the inside of the car.

Positions in batween the symbols allow a

mixcture of air distribution to be selected.

4, Ajr recirculation / fresh air control switch:

»  Push switch for fresh air - indicator light
shows graan.

«  Push switch again to turn off fresh air and
resume normal recirculation of air
conditioning. Indicator light off.

The air vants in the centre console and the facia
are each provided with an on/off control and a
directional control.

Air conditioning
£ Fan control

Alr lemperalure
canfrol

Air distnbution
corirol
&

;}“ =]
5
(LHD) AHDJ

Air Recircwation Swilch




CONTROLS AND DRIVING

Lighting
Wipers and Washer
Starting - Driving
Brakes
Fuel System
Environmental Protection




Section 7
LIGHTING

SPECTRE

LIGHTING MAIN SWITCH

The lights are switched on by the steering column
control switch to the right of the steering wheel
and nearest to the facia:

1. Off. In the horizontal position all lights are off.
2. Parking. In position 2 the front and rear
parking lights and the instrument panel lights are
an,

3. Headlights. In position 3, the upper position,
the headlights are lifted and switched on.

HEADLIGHTS and DIRECTION
INDICATORS

The column switch to the left of the steering
wheel is used to contral the headlights when they
are switched on and to operate the direction
indicators. For headlights control there are three
positions:

1. Flash. Pull towards driver against spring returmn
to flash lights. This also lifts the headlights for the
duration of the flash if the main lighting switch is
off. The flash also operates if the same switch iz
up or down to operate the indicators.

2. Main beam. Push the switch fully forwards for
main beam; the blue main beam indicator on the
facia lights.

3. Dipped Beam. Pull the switch back to the
centre position for dipped beam.

4. Direction indicators. These are operated by
lifting up the column switch to turn right and
prassing it down to turn left. The switch
automatically cancels the indicators and returns to
the centre when the steering wheel is centrad.

TAIL LIGHT CLUSTER

1. Tail lights. These are switched on when the
lighting main column switch is at either the
parking or headlights positions.

2. Reversing lights. With the ignition turned on,
the reversing lights are switched on when reverse
iz selected on the gear lever and off again whan
neutral or a forward gear is selected.

3. Fog lights. The bright red rear fog lights are
switched on by pressing the button switch located
on the facia next to the radio - pressing the

button a second time switches off the fog lights,
An indicator light in the centre of the button
lights when the fog lights are switched on.
Always ensure that the fog lights are switched off
when not required and at night when headlights
are in use. To avoid "blinding” following drivers
they should only be used at night in very densa
fog or water spray when normal rear lights cannot
be seen at a safe distance. These fog lights only
operate when the headlights are switched on and
therefore must be used in conjunction with the
headlights during daylight fog.

4. Direction indicator lights. These are operated
by the direction indicator positions on the left-
hand column switch.

FRONT PARKING / INDICATOR
LIGHTS

1. Parking [ sidelights. These are switched on
when the lighting main switch is at either the
parking or headlights positions.

2. Direction indicator lights. These are operated
by the left-hand column switch. Side repeater
direction indicators are fitted on each side of the
car forward of the doors.

HAZARD LIGHTS

The hazard warning lights comprise all the
direction indicators flashing continuously until
switched off. The switch is located on top of the
column housing behind the steering wheel. The
button is pressed to start flashing the lights and
the button also flashes red to indicate it is
operating. Push again to switch off the lights.




Section 7
LIGHTING

Hazard light switch

Main/Dipped beam

Direction indicators

Headlamp flash

Rear fog light switch LHD

/@/ﬁ\

Lighting main swifch

Headlights
% Parking
L el

Raar fog light switch RHD

Steering Column Light Switches

INTERIOR LIGHTS

An interier light cluster is fitted in the centre of
the passenger compartment in the roof above the
windscreen and it is controtled by three switches
located on the fitting and door pillar switches.

1. Centre general hght switch. This is switched
an by the centre three position rocker switch.
With the switch operated to the left the hght is it
continuously for general illumination and should
only be used when stopped. When operated to the
right the light is lit whenever either of the doors is
opened releasing plunger switches located in the
door pillars, After the doars are closed the internal
light switches off automatically atter approx-
imately 20 seconds delay. In the centre position
the light is switched off.

2. Reading lights switches. The two outer
switches control the reading lights for the driver
and passengar. These lights have rotatable lenses
to direct the light where required.

3. Instrument lights. These are fitted in the facia
to illuminate the instruments at night when the
lightirng main switch is on.

it
LH reading light RH reading light

Mzin compartment light

FPassenger Compartment Light




Section 8
WIPERS AND WASHER

GENERAL INFORMATION

Mever use the wipers on a dry window because
the glass may be scratched and the blades
damaged. When tha weather is freezing ahways
ensure that the blades are not frozen to the glass
before switching on otherwise damage to the
rmotar may result. Always remove accumulated
snow and ice from the wiper blades, the washer
nozzles, the windscreen and the heater air intakes
bafore driving.

The wipers are cantrolled by the column switch
closest to the driver on the right-hand side of the
steering whesl:

1. Off - with switch horizontal.

2, Normal speed - with switch up at the first
position.

3. Fast wipe - with switch in upper position.

4. Intermittent wipe - with switch fully down
balow the horizontal position it wipes about every
§ seconds.

- Single wipe - press switch down lightly from
the horizontal position and release it to spring
back up.

B. Wash - press end button inwards to squirt
water onto the windscreen then release - the
wipers are simultaneously switched ento normal
spead and continue to wipe for a few strokes
after releasing the butten to clear the screen.

The windscreen washer water bottle is located in
the front service area immediately behind the
luggage compartment and it is accessed by lifting
the luggage compartment cover. Refer to Sect.
14, Aberays check that the bottle contaings
sufficient water before starting a journey.

It is always advisable to add a good brand of
windscreen washing agent to the water bottle and
a winter-quality agent containing an antifreeze
solution when freezing weather is expectad.

Wiper 7 Washer Control Switch




Section 9
STARTING - DRIVING

Steering Column Adjustment Lever

lgnition Switch

STARTING

MOTE: This information is only provided to
describa this car and some of its particular driving
and starting features for the new owner. It is
assumed that anyone using this car is already
highly skilled in driving technigues.

STEERING COLUMMN
An adjustable steering column is fitted and it can
be adjusted for height and reach. A lever located
on tha left-hand side of the steering column is
lowered to release the lock and then the wheel
can be adjusted. Tilt up or down and maove in or
out until the most comfortable position is
achieved, Lift the lever firmly to lock the
adjustrent.
- DO NOT drive with the adjusting lever
unlocked.
« DO MOT adjust the steering column while
driving.

IGNITION SWITCH
The key-operated switch, located on the steering
column behind the right side of the steering
wheel, provides a sequence of positions for

starting and has four indicated points on the

switch rirm:

e« 0is the off position - with the ignition off,
all electrical circuits are off except for the
interior lights and the parking lights. The
steering whael lock is on,

s  Position | - turning the key to position | and
at the same time turning the steering wheel
releases steering column lock. The key will
not turn until the lock is released. With the
key at position | some of the electrical
circuits are switched on and the
radic/cassette player can be operated,

. Position I - turning the key to position |l
switches on all electrical switches and the
instrument panel indicators and gauges begin
to operate. This is the normal running
position.

«  Position Il - turning the key to position Nl
against spring pressure operates the starter
motor. Release the key immediately the
Engine starts, to allow it to spring back to
position .

When the car is stopped and the manoeuvre or

journey over,

o Switch off the ignition switch te the O
position to stop the engine, then remove key.

«  Turn the steering wheel until the lock is
engaged.




Section 9
STARTING - DRIVING

SPECTRE

Gear Lever

DRIVING

WARNING
Should the engine develop a misfire, switch off
immediately to prevent damage to the catalytic
converters

GEARS
The gear lever is located in the centre console and
the positions for the gears are indicated on the top
of the gear lever knob. Synchromesh engagement
is provided on all forward gears and the lever is
spring loaded to rest in neutral between 3rd and
4th gears.

Forward Gears

The clutch should be fully depressed each time
when changing gear. When selecting first gear
from a standing start always allow the engine revs
to die down before moving the gear lever,

Reverse Gear

To select raverse gear with the car stopped and

cluteh pedal dowmn:

« Lifting the ring beneath the gear laver knob
allows the lever to be moved into the reverse
position,

« When in reverse release the nng.

After completing the reverse manoeuvre with the

car stopped and clutch pedal down:

»  Change into neutral - there is no need to lift
the ring.

Do not depress the accelerator during starting.

With the handbrake on and the gear lever in

neutral:

e Inzert key in ignition and switch on to
position | and release the steering lock.

" Switch to position [l and then turm to position
Il to operate the starter,

& [f the engine does not start after a few turns
release the ignition switch to position Il to
allow the battery to recowver bafore trying
again.

If the engine fails to start:

¢ Depress the accelerator pedal about half-way
down. DO NOT pump the padal.

- Try again to start.

s  As soon as the engine starts running properly
release the accelerator. DO NOT let the
angine revs exceed 62800,

If the engine fails to start after a few attempts
investigate the cause because there may be a
fault,

MOTE: The starting procedures above for, 'engine
fails to start’, may have to be used sometimes o
start a warm engine under certain atmospharic

conditions and also when starting at high altitudea.

Cold Weather

If starting in very cold weather, with the gear
lever in neutral, 1t is advisable to depress the
clutch during starting to reduce the load on the
battery. Once the engine is running the clutch
should be releasead.

Do not rev the engine to warm up with the car
stationary because the engine fusl management
systemn compensates for weather conditions. As
soan as the engine is running smaoothly the car
should be driven.

Mever run the engine in an unventilated building
because the carbon monoxide exhaust gas is
poisonous and would quickly cause uncon-
sciousnass and then death.




Section 9
STARTING - DRIVING

SPECTRE

Selecting Gears
To engage a forward gear always fully depress the
clutch pedal before moving the gear lever,

To engage reverse:
With the car stopped and the clutch pedal down
pause for the engine revs to fall to tick-owver
speed:;
® Lift the ring and move lever into the reverse
position indicated.
Release the ring
Release the clutch pedal slowly to move off
in reverse using the handbrake as required.

To disengage reverse:

With the car stopped, handbrake applied and the

clutch pedal down, pause for the engine revs to

fall to tick-over spead:

=  Move the gear lever into neutral; there is no
need to lift the ring.

* Release the clutch pedal.

Handbrake

The handbrake lever is located in the centre
console and is pulled up to operate the rear
brakes. When releasing the handbrake the lever
should first be lifted slightly and the button
depressed, to release the ratchet, and then
lowwared to the off position. It is also wise to
depress the button when applying the brake and
release it when the lever is fully up. This avoids
wear an the ratchet mechanism, but check that
the brake is fully on after the button has baen
released.

Handbrake

NEW CARS

The manufacturer recommends that the engine
should not be taken up to maximum revs until the
first 1000 miles § 15800 kilometres have been
completed.

This high powered car should be driven carefully
at all times and especially during the first 1000
miles / 1500 kilometres to allow the brakes, tyres,
clutch and other components to "bed in®. In
particular, new tyres should always be driven
within the manufacturers® advised speeds for the
recommended distance to ensure that they are
performing satisfactorily.

Heavy braking should be avoided at all times
undess in emergencies and especially during the
first 1000 milas / 1500 kilometres. If uneven
braking is suspected at any time, have the
adjustment checked by the approved dealer as
500N as possible,

When your journey has been completed and the
car stopped, apply the handbrake firmly and
switch off the engine. DO NOT switch off the
engine if it is running abowve a fast idling spead
because unburmed fuel in the system may damage
the catalytic converters. D0 NOT rev the engine
and then switch off. Mo other special
requirements for stopping the enging are
Necessary.




Section 10
BRAKES

SPECTIRE

BRAKING SYSTEM

The hydraulic servo-assisted braking system
aperates through two tandem brake circuits,
These are split and one circuit operates the front
brakes, the other the rear brakes, if one circuit
should fail the other will continwe to function
tharaeby allowing the car to be stopped. The brake
pedal travel will be greater if one circuit fails and
the stopping distance will be increased above
morral.

When the footbrake pedal is depressed it simult-
aneoushy applies the calliper brakes fitted on all
four wheels, These are powerful brakes and new
owners should practice by applying them during
their initial test drives under various road
cenditions when it is safe to do so.

CAUTION.-The servo assistance to operate the
brakes is inactive when the engine is not running,
when under tow or if ‘coasting’. If the car has to
be moved with the engine off remember that the
amount of brake pedal pressure to stop the car
will be greatly increased.

Handbrake

The handbrake lever is located in the cenire
console and is pulled up to operate the rear
brakes. When releasing the handbrake the lever
should first be lifted slightly and the button
depressed, to release the ratchet, and then
lowered to the off position. It is also wise to
depress the button when applying the brake and
release it when the lever is fully up. This avoids
wear on the ratchet mechanism, but check that
the brake iz fully en after the button has been
released.

Brake Warning Light
The warning light for the brakes is located on the
facia panel. When the handbrake is applied, and

with the ignition switched on, the light shows red.

Should this warning light show RED when driving:

s  Check that the handbrake is fully released.

e If handbrake is fully released and the warning
light still shows RED, stop the car as soon
as possible,

«  Check the cause because it may be indicating

a malfunction of the brakes.

Check for low brake fluid level; if necessary, it
must be topped up. DO NOT continue to drive the

car. If regular maintenance has been carried out,
in accordance with the maintenance schedule, it
may be low because there is a leak in the brake
system; check for leaking fluid on all brake
components. Refer to Sect, 14

DRIVING WITH CARE
A powerful car, with powerful brakes, does not
always mean that it can be stopped safely. This is
entirely the responsibility of the driver. Always
drive with due consideration for others. Be
espacially careful in wet and icy conditions and
remember that braking efficiency is reduced when
the brake pads and discs are wet.

When driving in the wet, and whan it is safe to do
s0, occasionally apply the brakes gently to dry the
brake pads and discs. If braking suddenly under
wet and oy conditions control of the car can be
unpredictable if the driver is not careful, Always
tast the brakes in this way a short time bafore
turning off main roads.

Handbrake




Section 11

FUEL SYSTEM

SPECTRE

REFUELLING

WARMIMNG
This car uses only unleaded fuel. Should any
leaded fuel be used, even a small amount, the
catalytic conwverters will be damaged. A label 1o
this effect is attached near the fuel filler cap and
this must net be removed. The tank filler hole only
accepts the ‘green’ petrol filler nozzles on
standard filling station pumps.

This car has two fuel tanks located one on each
side of the engine bay. These are connected by a
tube to transfer fuel from one tank to the other so
that both are always at equal levels. The tanks are
connected to an evaporation system incorporating
a charcoal filter through which the tanks vent,
Therefore the system is fully sealed from
atmosphere.

Filling The Tank

The fuel tank filler is locatad to the rear of tha

right-hand door near the front edge of the engine

bay cover, The filler flap is opened by a lever
fitted beneath the facia

s  Open the flap and twist off the filler cap.

® Insert the unleaded fuel filler nozzle fully into
the neck of the tank and commence filling.
DO NOT try to fill too quickly.,

s  When the level rises to the point that
automatically shuts off the flow from the
pump, release the filler control lever,

= DO MOT add any more. When the flow cuts
off with the nozzle inserted fully into the tank
it indicates that the correct amount of air
space has been allowed inside the tanks.

«  Remove the nozzle from the tank and twist
on the filler cap firmly. Wipe any spilt fuel
froem the car and close the filler flap.

If the tank ever has to be filled from cans make

sure that:

e  The can contains only unleaded fuel,

- The tank is not overfilled; remember that the
lewel should not be higher than the autematic
cut-off point if filling from a pump nozzle.

For types of unleaded petrol that may be used
refer to the Technical Data at the back of this
handbook.

Petrol Flap and Release Lever




Section 12

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

EXHAUST GASES

Catalytic Converters

Enwvirenmental protection is designed into the car
axhaust system by the installation of twin
catalytic converters that clean up the exhaust
gases by converting poisonous emissions from the
angine into carbon dioxide, nitrogen and water
vapour. To ensure that the catalytic converters
operate effectively the car must be operated
OMNLY ON UNLEADED FUEL. The use of anly a
small amount of leaded fuel would damage the
converters parmaneantly.

Should the engine develop a misfire, switch off
immediately to prevent damage to the catalytic
COMVErters.

WARNING
Catalytic converiers operate at very hot temp-
pratures and drivers should remember this whenl
parking. Because the car has very low ground
clearance and the twin catalytic converters are
located under the engine bay close to the ground,
there is a danger of the heat setting fire to any
{combustible material such as dried grass that may

coma into contact with them.

FUEL ECONOMY

When on the road, drivers should play their part in
the protection of the environment by ensuring that
the car is maintained and kept tuned properly in
accordance with the recommended maintenance
schedule.

&  Tyres should be maintained at the correct
prassures on grounds of safety and fuel
BCONOMY.

s Always accelerate smoothly and limit engine
revs by driving in the correct gear for the
speed at which the car is travelling.

*  Always switch off the engine when stopped.
Do not switch off the engine if it is revving
above a fast idling speed - unburnt fuel in
the system may damage the catalytic
converters. DO NOT rev the engine and then
switch off.

EXHAUST NOISE

The silencer system includes a large transverse
silencer box at the back of the engine
compartment to reduce exhaust noise 1o a
minimum. It should be remembered that a large
powerful engine naturally produces a lot of noise if
driven at high revs and if accelerating quickhy.
Drivers should remember this and drive carefully,
with due respect for others, and moderate thair
noise emission when in built-up areas,




OWNER MAINTENANCE CHECKS

General Information
Owner Checks
Emergency Information




Section 13
GENERAL INFORMATION

JACKING UP THE CAR

WARNING

THE CAR CAN BE DAMAGED IF THE FOLLOWING|
INSTRUCTIONS ARE NOT FOLLOWED.

The driver should be aware of the following
information regarding jacking points and must
draw the attention of tyre depots, roadside aid
agencies and garages to the following information,
Only the authorised dealer will have the necessary
information on jacking up the car in addition to
that provided in this handbook.

= = '
f ¢
N L1

P | f ] r
1 T
| A el b
[1] | e | |
) | | | ot )
\ IS EEE
i Illl II | r'_,-o-’f

R Y | / |

— |'l'.. 1

The Two Jacking Locations

Jacking Points

There are only two centrally located jacking points
on the car and NO OTHER JACKING POINTS
MAY BE USED. Reference should be made to the
illustration which indicates the jacking points.

Because of the limited ground clearance of the car
it will be necessary to run both wheals at the front
or rear of the car up onto blocks to achieve the
necessary ground clearance to insert a low trolley
jack.

The jack must only be used at the two points in
the centre front and centre rear of the chassis
designed for jacking. DO NOT JACK ANYWHERE
ELSE. With the car up on blocks (preferably
wooden because bricks and other materials may
break upl apply the handbrake firmly, Bafore

SPECTRE

jacking commences wedge the two wheels at the
other end of the car, both front and back of the
wheels, to ensure that the car will not run off the
jack.

TYRES

Regular Inspection

The wheeals and tyres fitted on this car are of two
ditferent sizes and specification details are
provided in Technical Data. Tyres should be
inspected regularly for damage, wear and nails
and other objects trapped in the tread. Stones
should be reamoved from the tread pattern and if
damage is suspected have the tyre checked by a
specialist tyre dealer. Mails and other objects
embedded in a tyre should not be removed but the
car MUST immediately be driven at 8 modest
speed to a tyre depot for inspection and repair.

impact Damage

If & wheel has struck a kerb or other object with
some force, stop and check both tyres. Inspect
the tread and side walls of both tyres on that side
of the car. Any impact damage to a tyre tread or
wall is potentially very serious and even if the tyre
has not deflated it could deflate suddenly and
without warning. It is advisable to call an aid
ageney for assistance if unsure whether it is safe
anough to drive to a tyre depot. After impact
damage has been sustained it will be necessary to
refar the car to the approved dealer for inspection
of the suspension parts and for the setings 1o be
checked.

Uneven Wear

If unewven wear on a tyre is noticed it must be
refarred as soon as possible to the authorised
agent for checks to be carried out and
adjustments made to the suspension if necessary.
It iz preferable not to refer this type of fault to a
general tyre dealer or garage because they will not
have the necessary information to check and
rectify it if a fault has occurred.

Punctures

& spare wheel is not carried on this car and it is
recommended that a propriatary pressurized
emeargency tyre repair bottle is carried in the repair
kit to inflate the tyre should a puncture ocour.
This will enable the car to be driven to a tyre
depot for repair but the instructions on the bottle



Section 13
GENERAL INFORMATION

should be followed for a satisfactory temporary
repair to be achieved and the car must be driven
at a modest speed.

WASHING CAR

General Advice

The car should be washed frequently using warm
or cold water with a car shampoo added. Apphy
generous guantities of water with a sponge to lift
off dust, grit and traffic film. Using plenty of
water and frequently rinsing the sponge, ensures
that the grit flows off the paintwork without
seratching; do not 'scrub’ the dirt inte the paint,
Rinse off, again using plenty of water and finalhy
dry using a chamois leather. It advisable not to put
this car through an automatic car wash because
water may enter into the engine bay vents and
aver the engine.

During wintertime, when salt has been used on
the roads, use a hosepipe to wash down the car
first and hose the underside of the car and under
the wheel arches to remowve mud and salt. DO
NOT use high pressure jets to clean car. When
using a hose do not direct the jat of water into air
intakes, brake mechanisms, door locks, or door
and cover seals because high pressure jets can
penetrate and may cause problems.

LUse a little white spirit on a soft cloth to remove
tar spots, grease and sguashed fhes not removed
by normal washing. Wash afterwards with soapy
water to remowve the spirit and residue.

Paintwork

Always inspect the paintwork after washing and
apply touch-up paint to cover stona chip marks.
Contact the dealer for touch up paint for the
colour chosen for the car. It is advisable to apply a
polish to the paintwork occasionally to protect the
paint,

Glass

A good quality glass cleaner formulated for cars
should be used to maintain the windscreen,
windows, mirrors and lights. Ordinary glass
cleaners are not always suitable for cars because
they may smear the glass under bad weather
conditions and condensation. If wearing diamaond
rings ensure that the glass is not scratched when

wiping the windows especially when clearing
condensation when driving.

Interior

Vacuum the carpets regularhy to remove dirt and
grit. If the carpets are solled use a good guality
carpet cleanar following the maker's instructions
regarding suitability, dilution, method of
application and drying.

The leather upholstery should be wiped regularly
using a damp cloth moistened with warm water. If
any stubborn marks are found apply a little
upholstery cleaner on the moist cloth 1o remove
the soiling. It is advisable to check on the cleanar
instructions whether it is suitable for leather and
perhaps first try it on a part where it would not
narmally be seen. Wipe clean with a water-
moistenad cloth and finally use a dry soft cloth to
finish and polish. DO NOT use petrol, furniture
creams and other harsh polishes on the
upholstery.

Instrument Facia Panal

Wipe over with a damp cloth moistened with
warm water and dry off using a dry soft cloth.
Take special care when wiping instruments
especially the radio indicator panel if it is of the
liquid-crystal type. Sometimes these can be
damaged easily by even light pressure on tha
glass. Refer to the manufacturer's handbook for
further information on the type fitted and
recommended cleaning method.

Seat Belts

If these become soiled pull them out to the normal
extent and tie temporarily to prevent them
retracting. Clean using warm water and a non-
detergent scap. Do not allow them to retract until
they are thoroughly dry.

ELECTRICAL INFORMATION

Fuses and Relays

The electrical circuits and components are
protected by fuses which are designed to "blow’
should a gircuit become faulty causing excess
current to flow,

If total electrical failure is experienced it may be a
completely “flat” battery {check if the lights hawve




Section 13
GENERAL INFORMATION

been left switched on for some time when the
BNgine was not running), a faulty battery, or a
disconnected battery lead. Check the battery
terminals for tightness,

If the engine fails to start, check the inertia switeh
which may trip and cut off the petrol supply to the
engine if the car is involved in a severe impact.
Sae illustration opposite for the location of this
switch and reset information in Section 14,

Fuses

These are mounted on a panel located behind the
facia in front of the passenger and it can be seen
by looking up behind the facia. Thizs panel contains
fuses and relays. The remainder of the fuses and
relays are located in the engine compartment
electrical bay next to the left-hand fuel tank. To
see this elactrical box the outer panel in the wheal
arch and the electrical box cover must first be
removed.

If an electrical circuit fails to operate, check the
appropnate fuse. Before removing a fuse, switch
off the circuit / component affected, The fuse for
the circuit should be identified from the following
list and removed; fit & new fuse of the comract
current rating (104, 304, atc.), Switch on the
circuit / component and check for correct
operation, If the fuse blows again then switch off
the circuit and take the car to the dealer or an
auto electrical specialist for the fault to be
rectified,

Front fusefrelay panel

DO WOT replace the fuse with one of a larger
current rating because if the faulty circuit should
operate with the larger fuse the wiring or the
component could be damaged.

MOTE: The horn relay G incorporates & fuse and it
should be checked if circuit not operating.
The abbreviation A is used for Amp,

Facia Panel Fuse Banks

FB1

1 304 Flashers / headlight flash pod lift

2 104 Stop lights | reverse

= 304 Heater motor / air conditioning

4 204 Wipars / washar

5 304 Electric mirrors / elements on
mirrars § pod hift relay

G 104 Facia instruments { interior light
delay

7 7.5A Main beam left

2] 750 Main beam right

2] T.5A Dip beam left

10 7.54 Dip beam right

11 7.54 Sidelights left

12 7.5A Sidslights right / instruments /
number plate lights

FB2

13 104 Interior light delay [ intarior light

14 54  Radio memory / clock

15 104 Hazard warning

16 104 Cigar lighter

17 208 Central locking

18 104 Telephone

18 304 Pod lift module left

20 304 Peod lift module right

21 154 Left window motor

22 158 Right window motor

23 104 Fog light

24 184 Auxiliary radio / telephona / aerial
armplifier

FB3

25 308 Alarm system

26 T.5A Alarm system

27 104 Alarm system

Facia Panel Relays

Electrically heated mirror delay relay
Wiper delay relay

Interior light delay

Flasher Relay

Dip beam Relay

hdain beam relay

Horn relay - fused 15A

Mot used

Headlight pod delay relay

TIGMmMDO0EE




Section 13
GENERAL INFORMATION

Electrical Box Fuse Banks

F1

208 CCRHM

108 CCRM

104 PCM

204 alternator fuse
154 IMRC

Spare

Spare

204 ignition coil feeds

00 =d R 4n G By =

[~

208 fuel pump

304 fan 1

304 fan 2

304 air injection reaction
10A data link

10/ PATS battery feed
104 PATS ignition feed
spare

03 =~ 00 O B D B = T

Electrical Box Relays

RB1

1 F08 igniticn relay; all equipment less
PCM CCRM

2 Fan relay

3 Resistor block, ignition warning light

RB2Z

4 Fuel pump 304A

5 Charge | discharge 304

5] Starter inhibit 404

7 Lowy oil warning

Abbreviations: CCRM = Constant Control Relay
Module; PCM = Powertrain Control Module;
IMRC = Intake Manifald Runner Contraol,

Spare fuses - It is recommendad that the owner
should carry a selection of different sizes of spare
fuses for emergencies. These can abtained from
your dealer.

Relays are provided in electrical circuits to
remotely switch on / off heavwy current
components. Instead of the heavy current being
routed through the operating switch a low current
flows through it and in turn this cperates the
heavy current circuit at the relay, Owners are not
expected to check relays for operation but do
check the fuse for the circuit affected if a problem
15 suspectad. Also chack the fuse on the
appropriate relay where fitted.

SPECTRE

\
|
|
l

- )

ity Lty | e i O

¥ & -
5,.:"'_.1_-::;“# ""1._ REB 2

o :I-'L—j’l_— |
r-f-__“ l}

El

== F2

Rear fusefrelay panel

L
Good Slown
Fuse Fuse




Section 14
OWNER CHECKS

SPECTRE

GENERAL

Weekly or after a long journey:

Certain simple checks should be carried out at
intervals to ensure the car operates satisfactorily,
All other maintenance pperations are to be carried
out in accordance with the recommended
Maintenance Schedule provided in Section 16,
These would normally be carried out by an
approved dealer.

CAUTION.- Cwners of all cars should be aware
that they should always look out for deposits of
ail, petrol and water on the floor beneath a parked
car. Any such deposit may indicate that a problem
iz developing that should be attended to by the
dealer at the earliest opportunity. Any suspected
petrol leak must be investigated immediately
before starting the car, espacially if in a garage or
aother confined space,

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

WEEKLY CHECKS

With the car on level ground:

@ Release the engine compartment cover locks
by pulling the toggles located in the
passenger compartment near the upper seat
belt anchorage points,

e  Lift the cover to the full extent until the stays
lock in the open position.

cap on the engine and top up with oil of the
correct grade {refer to Technical Data).

. Add approximately half a litre at first then
recheck a few minutes later atter the oil has
had chance to flow down into the sump.

. If still not up to the mark add moere cil wntil
the correct level is indicated. DO NOT
owverfill,

Fossible indications of problems. - The oil prassure
gauge on the instrument facia should normally
indicate 1.3 to 3 bar. If it indicates a lower
pressure always check the enging ol level
immediately. The normal oil temperature indication
should not exceed 120 deg. C. If there has been a
sudden drop in oil level, or the oil on the dipstick
looks differant than normal, or the pressure or
temperature is abnormal, then ask vour dealer to
check it immediately.

WARNING

If the car has just been running, the engine and
mxhaust components will be extremely hot and
may cause sewvere burns if touched., Great care
should be taken whenever the engine compart-
ment is open.

EMGIME OIL LEVEL

if the enging has just been running wait a few

minutes for the oil in circulation to flow back into

the sump:

& Withdraw the dipstick, wipe it, then re-insert
fully, Withdraw again and examine the level
of oil indicated. The correct leval is when the
oil is level with the full mark on the dipstick.
Iif the oil is below this mark locata tha oil filler

Engine oil
filler cap

Engine Qil Level




Section 14
OWNER CHECKS

Engine Oil Filter Location

COOLING SYSTEM

WARNING
DO WOT attempt to top up the system when the
engine coolant is hot because removing the cap
may cause very hot liquid to spray out and cause
injury. It is always wise to cover and turn the cap

with & cloth in case coolant sprays out.

ENGINE OIL FILTER
The emgine oil filter is located on the left-hand side
af the engine below the exhaust manifold, This
will be changed at the normal servicing intervals,

GEARBOX OIL LEVEL
There is no need for the owner to check this
because it is an infrequent periodic maintenance
task. A level / filler plug is located on the right-
hand zide of the gearbox for the purpose of
checking the oil level and topping up.

On some cars the engine coolant header tank is
located on the right-hand side of the engine
compartment but a later position is concealed next
to the right-hand fual tank with only the neck and
the cap showing through the cover panel. The cap
is a twist-off type. When the coolant is cold the
normal level in the tank should be approximately
half-full. If necessary, top up using the correct
coolant mixture which is described in the
Technical Data section. Twist the tank cap on
firmly to secure.

S

Gearbox Oil Level Plug

Coolant Header Tank




Section 14
OWNER CHECKS

SPECTRE

Power Steering Reservair Baitery Location
POWER STEERING RESERVOIR
CAUTION. - Any spillage of fluid should be wiped WARNING

off immediately with a water-dampened cloth
because the fluid is corrosive.

The power stearing raéservoir is located in the
engine compartment on the left-hand side of the
engine near the compartment cover locking catch,
It iz a plastic container with a screw cap. The
normal lewvel for the fluid is marked on the side of
the reservoir. If the level is low:

«  Unscrew the réservoir cap and top up with
the correct power steering fluid listed in
Technical Data.

«  Screw on the top cap firmly after filling.

BATTERY
The battery fitted is sealed for life and no topping-
up is necessary, The cover is fixed and no attempt
to remove it should be made. It is wise though to
check the battery terminals from time to time to
ansure that they are tight. The metal of each
terminal should be coated with petroleum jelly to
prevent corrosion and if the terminals are removed
it should always be renewed.

When working on a battery, or in its vicinity, DO
MOT allow the terminals to be shorted out by
tools or wires, A battery short circuit will cause an
electric arc { flash that can burn badly and the hot
or melting metal tool will burn the hand holding it.
It such an accident were to happen droplets of
malten metal could fly into someone's face and
therefore it is necessary to ensure that the face is
always shielded and protective goggles should be
worn. The least that can happen is that the
battery may be damaged.

Mever stand owver a battery on charge. If the
battery leaks, is dropped, or oracks, the liguid
electrolyta, which is corrosive acid, can cause
imjury. If skin or clothes come into contact with
the acid wash immadiately with copious amounts
of water until clean, Awvoid touching face, eyes
and clothes after handling a battery until after
hands are washed clean.

If acid enters the eyes, immediataly wash out with
copious amounts of clean water and sesk madical

help as quickly as possible.




Section 14
OWNER CHECKS

Disconnecting the battery

Handling a battery and charging it is a routineg and
safe oparation but care must be taken to observe
simple precautions as described above to prevent
mishaps and injury.

If there is a need to disconnect the battery, the
engine must be stopped and all electrical
equipment switched off. Always disconnect the
black {-} negative sarth lead first and reconnect it
last. Ensure that when reconnecting the leads
they do not foul other parts and are clear of the
engine compartment cover when it is lowered.
Before reconnecting the terminals, check that the
battery lugs and the inside of the terminals are
clean and free of corrosion. Tighten the bolts
firmly until the terminals cannot be rotated.
Renew the coating of petroleum jally.

Jump Starting
To jump start fram the battery of another vehicle
follow the instructions provided in Sect. 15.

Battery Charging

Remowve the battery from the car before charging
by unscrewing the clamping bolts until the battery
can be released. When refitting the battery,
always ensure that it is securely clamped into
pasition and the bolts fully tightened.

Recharge following the instructions provided for
the charger being used. Always recharge a battery
in a well-ventilated area free from sparks and
naked flames. The reason for this is that a battery
an-charge, and for a while after eharging, emits
flammable hydrogen gas which in a confined
space can be concentrated and cause an
explosion.

Always switch off the charger before removing
the leads from the battery to pravent sparks from
tha terminals,

INERTIA SWITCH
An inertiz switch is fitted to isclate the engine
management system and cut off fual to the engine
should the car be involved in an accident. It
oparates when a severe impact occurs, tripping
the switch mechanizm. If the engine fails to start
after a severs impact the switch should be
checked and reset. This is a task for an enginesr
checking owver the car after an accident.

The switch is located in the engine compartment
electrical bay next to the left-hand fuel tank. To
see it, the outer panel and the electrical box cover
miust be remowved. The inertia switch button
position is at the top right-hand corner of the relay
panel - see illustration in Sect. 13. If it cannot be
seen in the hole in the panel it is set in its normal
position, but if it can just be sean then it has
tripped. Push it in to reset the switch,

FRONT SERVICE AREA

WEEKLY CHECKS
The front service area is located behind the
luggage compartment and access 15 gained by
opening the luggage compartment cover.

EBrake resarvoir

Washer fluld containar

Front Service Area

WINDSCREEM WASHER
Tha windscreen washer water bottle is located in
the centre of the service area. The water bottle is
the large white plastic container with a prise-off
filler cap. It should be checked tor lavel of
contents and topped up with water when
necessary. It is advised that a screen cleaning
additive be used in the water to assist in keeping
the windscrean clean. In winter-time an anti-freeze




Section 14
OWNER CHECKS

SPECTRE

additive should also be used to prevent the water
freezing.

BRAKE FLUID RESERVOIR

CAUTIOMN.-Any spillage of brake / clutch fluid
should be wiped off immediately with a water-
dampened cloth because the fluid is corrosive.

The brake fluid reservoir is located in the service
area, on the driver’s side of the car (it is changed
over for left- and right-hand drive). The reservoir is
an opaque plastic container with a level mark on
the side to show the minimum level for the fluid.
Mormally the reservoir should be kept filled. DO
NOT let the level fall below minimum;:

- Unscrew the reservoir cap and top up with
the correct brake fluid listed in Technical
Data.

- Screw on the top cap firmily after filling.

Should the brake warning light show red (Sect.10)
when on the mowve, and the handbrake is not still
applied, check the brake fluid leveal immediately.

Any problems noticed when braking and any
sponginess, or other incorrect operation of the
brake pedal, should be discussed with the dealer
befora driving the car any further. Check for any
sudden drop in reservoir brake fluid level and
immediately check with the dealer befora driving
the car again.

CLUTCH FLUID RESERVOIR

CAUTION. - Any spillage of clutch ! brake fluid
should be wiped off immediately with a water-
dampened cloth because the fluid is corrosive.

The clutch fluid reservair, located in the service

arga behind the luggage compartment, iz a metal

container with a screw cap. The normal level for
the fiuid is marked on the side of the reservoir. If
the level is low:

& Unscrew the cap and top up to the mark with
the corract clutch fluid listed in Technical
Data.

* Scraw on the cap firmly after filling.

Should any problems be noticed with clutch
operation check the fluid level and top up if
necessary. If there has been a sudden drop in
raservoir level contact the dealer for advice.




Section 15

SPECTRE

EMERGENCY INFORMATION

FAULT FINDING

Simple fault finding comprises checking a list of
possible symptoms that may be preventing
operation of the car or its components. The
following list covers the most frequent points that
can easily be checked by the non-engineer owner
with references to the relevant parts of this
handbook.

ENGINE PROBLEMS

Will not start - check the following:

=  Petrol level.

Engine and leads not wet after washing car.
Engine not flooded with petrol (Sect. 9).
Exhaust 1ail pipes not blocked,

OTHER PROBLEMS

With engine running - check:

. Gauges for comrect indications.

»  Low oil pressure - oil level {Sect. 14].

* High temperature - coolant level,

® Brakes - incorrect operation {Sect. 10 and
14},

#  Clutch incorrect operation (Sect. 14).

SOME ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS NOT
OPERATING

Check fuses are serviceable (Sect. 13). If
headlight will not lift and fuse OK, lift it manually
by rotating the knurled plastic knob, located
beneath the light inside the wheel arch, to enable
the journey to be completed.

Malfunction of many other fittings or controls may
be checked by referance to the appropriate
saction in this handbook. If the fault cannot be
identified as an omiszion of owner's checks and
maintenance, or if unsure that the solution is

Headlamp Lifting Knob Location

If no electric power - check battery (Sect.14).

within the owner's capability, refer the problem to
the dealer. If in doubt of the safety of the car DO
NOT drive until sure.

LIGHT BULE REPLACEMENT

CAUTION.- Before starting to dismantle any lights
to replace a bulb you are advised to disconnect
the battery. Make sure that the ignition and all
the lights at the lighting main switch on the
steering column {Sect. 7) are switched off. Ensura
that the power supply is not switched on again
until after the bulb has been replaced and the
lamp reassembly has been completad.

Headlights

If & headlight bulb needs replacing, switch off the

lights:

»  Lift the headlight manually by rotating the
knurled plastic knob located beneath the light
inside the wheel arch.

»  Remowve the two screws, one on each sida,
securing the lamp front bezel cover and lift
off to expose the lamp bezel,

#«  Remowve the four screws securing the lamp
bezel - DO NOT touch the beam adjustment
screw in the cantre or the light will require re-
adjustmeant on the dealer's beam setter.

#  Unplug the bulb holder at the rear of the
larmp.

v  Sguesze the wire clips securing the bulb in
the lamp and release them to remowve it.




Section 15

SPECTRE

EMERGENCY INFORMATION

&  Select a new bulb of the correct type (check
Technical Data) but DO NOT touch the glass
of the lamp - the data supphed with the lamp
should warn of this - hold in & clean alath.

* Insert the bulk inte the lamp holder and rotate
until the lugs are correctly aligned with the
slots,

* Sgueeze the wire clips together onto the back
of the bulb then release them to lock it in
position.

- Insert the plug onto the lamp terminals.

« Reassemble the lamp and bezels in the
reverse order to disassambly,

. Lower the headlight by rotating the knurled
knab until fully closed.

# Switeh on te test the headlights.

Front Parking / Sidelight / Indicator Lights

It a parking or indicater bulb needs replacing,

switch off the lights and the direction indicatoer:

e Frise off the outer orange reflector.

* Remowve the single screw securing the
parking and indicator hight plate.

+  Remove the faulty bulb from the holder.

Select a new bulb of the correct type (check

Technical Data) and insert into the holder.

L] Reassemble in reverse order”.

. Tesat for correct aperaticn

Front Bezel Removal

Beam adjustment scraw

Lamp bezel

Headlight Bulb Replacement

Remave / replace fawty bulb

Front Parking / Sidelight / Indicator Light
Bulb Replacerment




Section 15

SPECTRE

EMERGENCY INFORMATION

Side Repeater Indicator Lights

If a bulbk needs replacing, switch off the direction

indicators:

= Locate the lampholder inside the front wheel
arch and pull to remowve it. It comas away
connected to the electrical supply wires.

& Rermowve the faulty bulb from the holder,

#  Select a new bulb of the correct type (check
Technical Data) and insert into holder.

™ Insert the lampholder into the lamp and press
firmly into position.

* Test for cormect operation.

If the fog or reverse bulbs are to be removed they
are on the inboard bulb carrier and it should be:

o  LUnsgrewed and removed after removing the
outer lamp carrier as described above.
Remowve the faulty bulb from the haolder.
Select a new bulb of the correct type (check
Technical Data) and insert inte the holder.
Feassemble in reverse order,

Test for correct operation.

Close the engine compartment cover.

Test for correct oparation,

)

Side Repeater Indicator Bulb Replacement

Rear Light Clusters

If any of the bulbs need replacing,. switch off the

lights, the direction indicaters, the reversing lights

and the brake lights:

= Open the engine compartment cover and
ensure the stays lock into place to hold it
OpEn:

. Locate the lamp cover panel and remowve by
unscrewing the six securing screws.

s« If the rear or stop or indicator bulbs need
replacing, unscrew and remove the outboard
carrier and remove the faulty bulb from the
holder.

- Select a new bulb of the correct type (check
Technical Data) and insert into the holdar,

] Reaszemble in reverse order,

«  Test for correct operation,

—_— 1 el

Inboard Bulb Carrier Removal




Section 15

SPECTRE

EMERGENCY INFORMATION

bulbs

@ Main fight buit

Passenger Compartment Light
Bulb Replacement

Fassenger Compartment Lights

These lights cannot be switched off conveniently

at any other point and can only be isolated by

remowving the fuse C1 (Seet. 13).

«  This light fitting i5 held in place by hidden
spring clips and is removed by carefully
pulling dowvn the fitting from one and. It all
comes away in one piece, Take care not to
damage the head lining.

ain light:

. Locate the main light bulb, which is the
festoon type (long) bulb mounted centralky; it
can be removed and a new bulb fitted
without further dismantling.

w Select a new bulb of the correct type (check
Technical Datal and insert into the terminals,

Reading lights:

e  The reading light bulbs are fitted on a metal
carriar that is removed from the fitting by
pulling it away from the main light fitting.

# Select a new bulb of the correct type {(chack
Technical Data) and insert into the holder,

& Press the carrier back into place on the light
fitting.

s  Check that all the terminals are making
contact with the bulbs.

Reassembly:
. Press the complete light fitting back into
place.

w Reconnect the electrical supply by replacing
the fuse and test each light for correct

operation.

Number Plate Lights

MNumber Plate Lights

If & bulb needs replacing switch off the lights:

«  Open the engine compartment cover and
ansure the stays lock into placa to hold it
open,

+  Locate the two number plate lights and reach
aver to feel the long 'festoon” bulbs.

= Grip the faulty bulb bevween finger and
thumb ard pull it out of the terminals.,

=  Select a new bulb of the correct type (check
Technical Data) and insert it into the
terminals.




Section 15 SPECTRE
EMERGENCY INFORMATION

S
@;:Qﬁ

Fitting Towing Eye Rear Towing Locp

TOWING TYRES AND WHEELS

Refer to Sect 13 for information relating to tyres
WARNING and punctures. Refer to Technical Data for

DO NOT allow anyone to jack up the car until| SPecification of tyres.
after reading Sect. 13 information on jacking.

Towing Evye

The towing eve has 1o be screwed into the
threaded hole provided in the right-hand side of
the front 'bumper’ area. To screw-in the eye, first
remaowve the rubber bung that normally protects the
hole and thread and retain it for reinserting after
the eye is remowved. Ensure that the eye is
screwed fully in and is tight before attaching the
tow rope.

Rear Towing Loop

This loop is welded to a chassis cross-member 1o
the right of the gearbox and iz visible when
looking down into the engine compartment




Section 15

SPECTRE

EMERGENCY INFORMATION

EMERGENCY BOOST "JUMP'
STARTING

Jump starting is the term used to describe starting
a vehicle with a "flat’ or discharged battery from
anothear vehicle. The engine of the assisting
wehicle must be started after connecting and
before the starter of the other vehicle is operated.

WARNING

Apply the handbrakes and ensure that both
vehicles are in neutral gear. It s very easy to
forget this and if someona iz standing between
the wvehicles they may be trapped f a vehicle
jumps foresard in gear.

Meormal battery precautions are to be observed

when carrying out this operation (Sect. 14) and

DO NOT lean ovar the batteries. Proceed as

follows:

. Ensure the other vehicle has the same
voltage battery. .

& Take great care to ensure that leads are not
shorted out to each other or to the vehicles,

M Switch off all electrical circuits not required.

. Ensure that the vehicles are not touching in
case they are of opposite polarity earth.

. Connect the red { + ) positive lead from the
positive battery terminal of the vehicle
supplying the power (1) to the red [+
positive terminal of the battery requiring
power (2].

- Connect the black (=) negative lead from the
ﬁagatwer battery terminal of the vehicle
supplying the power to the engine mounting
of chassis of the car requiring power.

=  MOTE: It is preferable that the black
{negative) lead is connected not to the
negative terminal of the battery requiring a
boost but to a suitable point on the chassis or
engine some distance from the battery. This
ensures that sparks occcur as far away from
the battery as possible.

a If previously stopped, start the engine of tha
wahicle supplying powaer,

® Attempt to start the engine of the vehicle
being aided. If it does not start readily check
out the starting procedure or look for other
causes. Do not persist in attempting to start,
it will onby run down the battery of the
vehicle supplying power,

When the engine is running, disconnect the jump
leads in the reverse order to which they were
connected taking great care again not to short
tham out.

Discharged battery

Charged battery e

Emergency Boost Connections




ENGINEER MAINTENANCE

Servicing Schedule
Owner's Service Record




Section 16
SERVICING SCHEDULE

SERVICING INTERVALS
The sar should be serviced at regular intervals in
accordanse with the schedules recommended,
Mormally servicing is camed out at certain
distances travelled but for low usage cars
sarvicing should be carried out at & monthly
intervalz. The service records provided are
designed for distances travelled but dealers should
stamp them in sequence at & monthly intervals.,
Cwners should ensure that their car is presented
for servicing at the recommended intervals,

If the car is used constantly in cities and other
locations where journeys are short, with frequent
stops and starts and at low speeds, it puts a lot of
strain on a powertul car and servicing should be
carried out more frequently. It is recommended
that the engine oil is changed every 3000 miles |
5000 km or evary 3 months for low users; basic
servicing checks should also be carried out at
these intarvals.

Maintenance Work

Maintenance work should abways be carried out
by a dealer appointed by Spectre Supersports,
These dealers have all the necessary Training,
Docurnentation, Tools, Parts and experience to
carry out the work. They will also be in constant
touch with the manufacturer to keep their records
and experience up to date. Other dealers and
maintainers may have the skills but not the
specialised training and other essentials to carry
out the work satisfactorily,

Technical Manuals will be made available for
purchase direct from Spectre Supersports for
those owners intarestad in the engineering of their
car.

This servicing schedule and recommended
servicing intervals do not apply if the car is used
for racing and other competitions. Any servicing
advice requirad by owners participating in
competitiens may be cbtained from Spectre
Supersports.

Registration

Owners, and subsequent OWners, ans recom-
mended to register with Spectre Supersports and
registration forms are provided at the back of this
handbook. The ewner should complete this as
saon as the car is purchased so that their name
may be recorded in tha Owners Register for future
mailings of information.

WARRANTY
The Warranty Documnent is provided separate from
this manual and it is advised that the owner and
dealer completes the following Owner's Record
immediately on taking delivery of the car. The
dealer should complete it as part of the sales
procedure since he will have to locate the chassis
and engine numbers and ensure that the owner
sees them. New owners, and subsaguent owners,
should always check the chassis and engine
numbers and compare them with those on the
Registration Document {Log Boaok),

OWNER'S RECOR

Pre Delivery Inspection and Registration of
Purchaze:

--------------------------------------------------------------------

Dealer's Statement:

I have carried out the pre delivery inspection in
the presence of the above owner and | am sat-
isfied that the car is in accordance with the
stated specification and operating satisfact-
orily:

Dealer's signature:
Dealer's address stamp:




Section 16
SERVICING SCHEDULE

MOTE: It is assumead in all cases that electronic
test and diagnosis equipment is used for
operational servicing. The relevant operations are
specified as - “test’ and "adjust’ - and it is
intended that these will be carried out using the
appropriate equipment.

1000miles/1500km
Engine
Check for oil and coolant leaks.
Check hoses and joint clips.
Drain engine ol and refill,
Fit new oil filter,

Check alternator / ancillaries drive belt and adjust.

Check gasket joints for leaks.
Top up coolant to level.
Test exhaust and adjust engine as required,

lgnition
Test and adjust if nacessary.

Gearbox and Transmission

Check for oil leaks.

Check oil level and top up if necessary.

Check clutch components for leaks, damage and
security of pipes.

Check clutch fluid reservoir and top up if
NECESSEry.

Check engine gearbox coupling for security.

Steering and Suspension

Check for security of joints, mountings and
gaiters.

Check all wheels and bearings and adjust if
NEeCessary.

Check shock absorbers for operation.

Check power steering fluid level and top up if
NECESSary.

Brakes

Check all pipes, unions and components for leaks
and damage.

Check brake fluid level and top up if necessary.
Check pipes to sarve unit for security and
damage.

Chack wheel alignment.

Electrical System

Check all equipment for correct operation.
Test and adjust headlight settings.

Check air conditioning system for correct
aperation.

Fuel System
Check far leaks at unions and security of pipes,
clips and damage.

Exhaust System
Check for leaks and security.

Wheels and Tyres

Ensure road wheel nuts are tight.

Chack tyre pressuras and adjust if necessary,
Check pressurized tyre repair bottle is within date
range [if carmied - not supplad),

Check for adverse wear on tyres.

Check that condition of tyres is within maker's
specification and check for damage.

Bodywork and Chassis

Inspect paintwork for chips and general condition,
Check underside of chassis and body for condition
and make good sealing if necessary.

Lubricate and check far cormect operation all
hinges and stays.

Check seat belts and seats for condition and
correct operation,

Road Test
Check for performance of engine, clutch, brakes
and comact operation of all indicatars and gauges.

Service Record
Complete the Service Record for the appropriate
service carried out.




Section 16
SERVICING SCHEDULE

NMOTE: It is assumead in all cases that electronic
test and diagnosis equipment is used for
operational servicing, The relevant operations are
specified as - "test’ and 'adjust' - and it is
intended that these will be carried out using the
appropriate equipment.

6000miles/10000km

{or 6 months)

Engina

Check for oll and coolant leaks,
Check hoses and joint clips.
Crrain engine oil and refill,

Fit naw oil filter.

Check alternator / ancillaries drive belt and adjust,

Chack gasket joints for leaks.
Tep up coolant to lavel,
Test exhaust and adjust engine as required,

Ignition
Checl/ciean spark plugs and renew if necessary.
Test and adjust if necessary,

Gearbox and Transmission

Check for ol leaks.

Check oil level and top up if necessary,

Check cluich components for leaks, damage and
security of pipes.

Check clutch fluid reservoir and top up if
necessary.

Check engine gearbox coupling for security.

Steering and Suspension

Check for security of joints, mountings and
gaiters.

Check all wheels and bearings and adjust if
necessary.

Check shock absorbers for operation,

Check wheel alignment.

Check power steening fluid level and top up if
necessary.

Brakes

Check calliper brake pads and discs for wear and
condition - adjust if necessary.

Check handbrake shoes for wear and adjust if
NECcessary.

Check all pipes, unions and components for leaks
and damage.

Check brake fluid level and top up if necessary.
Check pipes to servo unit for security and
damage.

Electrical System

Chack all equipment for comact operation.

Test and adjust headlight settings.

Check air conditioning system for correct
operation.

Check wiper blades and renew when necessary.

Fuel System
Check for leaks at unions and security of pipes,
clips and damage.

Exhaust System
Check for leaks and security.

Wheels and Tyres

Ensure road wheel nuts are tight.

Check tyre pressures and adjust if necessary.
Check pressurized tyre repair bottle is within date
range {if carried - not supplied).

Check for adverse wear on tyres,

Check that condition of tyres is within maker's
specification and check for damage.

Bodywork and Chassis

Inspect paintwork for chips and general condition.
Check underside of chassis and body for condition
and make good sealing if necessary.

Lubricate and check for correct operation all
hinges and stays.

Check seat belts and seats for condition and
correct operation,

Road Test
Check for performance of engine, clutch, brakes
and correct operation of all indicators and gauges.

Sarvice Record
Complete the Service Record for the appropriate
sendice carried out,




Section 16
SERVICING SCHEDULE

SPECTRE

MOTE: It iz assumed in all cases that electronic
test and diagnosis equipment is used for
operational servicing. The relevant operations are
specified as - 'test’ and 'adjust’ - and it is
intended that these will be carried out using the
appropriate equipment.

12000miles/20000km

for 12 months)

Engine

Check for gil and coolant leaks,

Chack hoses and joint clips.

Drain engine oil and refill,

Fit new oil filter.

Clean air filter element and refit if serviceable.

Check alternater / ancillaries drive belt and adjust.

Check gasket joints for leaks.

Top up coolant to level.

Check hoses for serviceability and security.
Lubricate control linkages throughout.

Test exhaust and adjust engine as reguired.

lgnition

Check distributor and its operating components.
Fit new spark plugs.

Check wiring and leads and renew if necessary.
Test and adjust if necessary,

Gearbox and Transmission

Check for oil leaks,

Check oil level and top up if necessary,

Check clutch components for leaks, damage and
security of pipes.

Chachk clutch fluid reservoir and top up if
nNecessary.

Chaeck engine gearbox coupling for security.

Steering and Suspension

Check for security of joints, mountings and
gaiters,

Check all wheels and bearings and adjust if
nacessary,

Check shock absorbers for operation.

Check wheel aligrniment.

Check power steering fluid level and top up if
Necessany.

Brakes

Check calliper brake pads and dises for wear and
condition - adjust if nacessary.

Check handbrake shoes for wear and adjust if
Necessany.

Check all pipes, unions and components for leaks
and damage.

Check brake fluid level and top up if necessary,
Check pipes to servo unit for securnty and
damage.

Electrical System

Cheack all equipment for correct operation.

Test and adjust headlight settings.

Check air conditioning system for cormact
operation.

Check wiper blades and renew when nacessary,

Fuel System

Check for leaks at unions and security of pipes,
clips and damage.

Check pump and other wiring for serviceahility
and security.

Exhaust System
Check for leaks and secunty.

Wheels and Tyres

Ensure road wheel nuts are tight.

Check tyre pressures and adjust if necessary.
Check pressurized tyre repair bottle is within date
range (if carried - not supplied).

Check for adverse wear on tyres,

Check that condition of tyres is within maker's
specification and check for damage,

Bodywoerk and Chassis

Inspect paintwork for chips and general condition,
Check underside of chassis and body for condition
and make good sealing if necessary,

Lubricate and check for cormrect aperation all
hinges and stays.

Check seat belts and seats for condition and
cormect operation.

Road Test
Check for performance of angine, clutch, brakes
and correct operation of all indicators and gauges.

Service Record
Complete the Service Record for the appropriate
service carried out,




Section 16
SERVICING SCHEDULE

SPECTRE

LATER SERVICING INTERVALS

Servicing intervals after 12000miles/20000km ara
repaats of the B000mile and 12000miles with
additional parts and components at certain
intervals as noted below.

18000m/30000km - as 6000m.

24000m/40000km - as 12000m with tha
following additions:

Drain and renew gaarbox oil,

Fit new air filter.

Fit new fuel filter.

Fit new alternator / ancillaries drive belt,

30000m/E0000km - as 6000m.

AB0O0OM/E0000km - as 12000m,

42000m/T0000km - as 6000m.

48000m/B80000km - as 24000m.

Continue to repeat each servicing
interval as follows:

GO00m/10000km services at:
54000m/S0000km
BEOOOmM/100000km
FBO00m/130000km
S0000m/150000km

12000m/20000km services at:
S0000m, 100000km
BA000m/140000km

24000m/40000km services at:
72000m/1 20000km

4B000m/30000km service at:
AG000mS1 BO000krm

and S0 ON.........

Annual and biannual-annual additional
service tasks:

Annually:

Dirain and replenish brake fluid.

Drain and replenish clutch fluid.

Drain and replenish power assisted steering fluid.
Ajr conditioning system; service.

Biannually: Drain and replenish engine coolant,




OWNER'S SERVICE RECORD

The owner should ensure that the appropriate service record is
signed and stamped by the dealer after the work has been completed.




Service interval: 1000m/1500km -

Dealer's stamp:

Recorded distance:

Owner’s signature;

Dealer’s signature:

Dealer’'s stamp:

| Service interval: 6000m/10000km
Recorded distance:

Date:.....ccveerrcerensressens
Orwner’s signature:

| Service int;rval: 12000m/20000km

Dealer’s signature:

Dealer's stamp:

Recorded distance:

...........................................................................

Dater.....evieeevaens
Crwmer’s signature:

Service interval: 18000m/30000km

Dealer’s signature:

Dealer’s stamp:

Recorded distance:

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Orwner’s signature:

Dealer’s signature:




TECHNICAL DATA




TECHNICAL DATA

Spectre Supersports Limited reserve the right fo modify and change specifications without prior nolfce.

Engine

[T 2= Ford

LI . - —— VB, 32 valve, quad cam

Cubic capacity ....occceienianns 4.6 litre

POWET ccian s i sn s mra s renns 360 bhp at 5900 rev / min and 336 Ibf ft torque at 4850 rev / min
lgnition system

TYPE o iianiarisran s mnanranaa Elactronic management

Spark plugs .vvvevevmnisn i Matorcraft AVWSF 32c

€7 S 1.1 mm

Electrical system

WO . e 12 Vde

BAaTIBIY 1vearsenrsssnssrsnssssansanias 12 W, 65 Amp hour, sealed for life

F =T T S 12 Vac

Wheeals and tyres

Fromt ooiemsiscereases R 235 F45 mm / B.5 x 17 in
LI+ — LR
Pressure (cold) ... 24 o/ sqin
2 =T . 335 3B mm S 11 x 17 in
L =, ZH
Prassure (cold) .o..ocoooeen.. 24 I !/ =q in
Dimensions
Crvarall height ..., 1092 mm / 43 in
Overall wWidth .....cocee s incnn i 1900 mm / 75 in
Overall length ..oiciiciniiaiiannns 4218 mm /! 166 in
Ground clearance ................ 127 mm / 5 in
Wheelbase ..o sninsnnns 2480 mm / 98 in
Turning circle oo, H11 m f 36 fit
Front overhang .......c.coeeen- B84 mm / 34 in
Rear overbang e T37mm /29 n
Front track coecicimisariaanns 1600 mm f 63 in
Rear track .. oo irinnnnmnns 15B8 mm / 61 in
CD L iiicmiimasisnnisaianssnsnnas 0,28
Weight
[ Approx, 1250 kg / 2750 Ib
Suspension
FROME onvrmiensanissnmssinionnssnsansa Double wishbone, race specification swivel joints
REBAC civeanessrrannarsmnarsrnnnnnsrnans Inverted A arms

Shock absorbers .....cccvenn Adjustable gas, with rising rate springs




TECHNICAL DATA

Spectre Supersparts Limited reserve the right to modify and change specifications withour prior notice,

Lights { bulbs

Head .. 12 W, 55 7 60 W
Parking
1| 12V, BW
1T | 12V, BwW
Indicators
[ ] 1| 12V, 21W
321 | 12V, 21'W
BB v ei s e e s 12V, 6BW
REBVEMSE  ciiciciiisminseiasionssnsinsansinin 12W, 21w
Rear f0O ...ccccvmvnmrnresrsninnisn s iens 12V, 21W
Mumber plate .coccviciiiainiiiin. 12 %, 5 W, festoon
a2 12V, 5 W, festoon
=" 7 - [ 12 W, 12 W, festoon
Facia  .cciccicsscciciscisciassasissians 12V, 3w
Dl PrESSUTE vvvverieeree i ineiemveenens Betwaen 1.3 and 3 bar
Oil temperatufe.. ... Mot to exceed 120deg. C
Dils
Engine
L1 (-7 [ S 10w | 30
LT 5T | ) O 5.7 litre / & gquarts U.5,
Gearbox
Grede s irn cvis s irara snn s en e SAE 7ThHw 90
CApPACIY ..o ccanieciamiasiiscaaas 2.4 litre
Brake fluid
Type / grade ivciscisnimeinninns DoT 4
Clutch fluid
Type / arade ..o creeraerienes ooT 4
Fower steering
Type / grade oo ccicnisninciias Automatic Transmission Fluid (ATF}
Air conditioning
COMPressor Ol .....cocarimeinsinsimarans PAG W3222: 224 ml, 8 fluld ounces
Fetrol
LI 1T U, 37 RON unleaded lin UK. Super unleaded)
Coolant
[T [ 0] 1= TR Distilied water ! ghycol ethylens (30%)
Temperature .ocvrre s erinrrann e Mormally approx. 90 deg. C. Mot to excesd 110 deg. C.

Air Conditioning
REfTrIQEMENT ..ovve e vrernrenre s e mrearaes R134a; 1360grams +/- 100grams / 3lb




INDEX




Al conditioning. ..o e ]
= | 14
Battery charging....co.ceemeinismnensnaene. 14
=7aTu LS {121 (1 (T 3
BOOST STAMTING «oovoenvninrinrnrnrara s aneannns 15
Brakes .......cccccovincenmemmcnsiensnmssnenseasens 10
Brake warning lght.. . cooveoememinnn 10
Brake fluid reSeroir.........cocvimmenn, 14
Braking SYStEM ...ovcnmsmmmsssessiraa 10
CRBEKS vnieriiisrrsnimernnsnrarssssns s nns saens 14
Cluteh fluid resSeroin. .o e 14
COMIFOLS coiu e iiiin crrrem s s s pr e sr e ramarras 2
Cooling SYSTEM ..o i eniaes 14
Direction indicators....ccomrmreseninranssnnsan 7
DIOOIS Loereiiarmn e iess e i e s s en srnsans 3
DTN won cn em s mmcn s o s b8 5 £ 08 8628 55 6 a5 g
DIriving CaUtION. ..vereniriern s s vrsas s vaensen i
Driving with Care....ccmmm. 10
Electrical information ......ccervee e vnnennaes 13
Electrical probIBms o i i e e nes 15
Emergency information ..o e 1B
Emeargency boost/jump starting .......... 15
Enginge compantmEnt ..o e 3,14
Engine oil filber.cocoiiiiiiainirarrnrrmrmnsanes 14
Engine oil Iewel.....ceeeirierirarinrssnnnen e 14
Enging problems. ..o s v sin ees 15
Environmental protection. ... essenens 12
Exhaust gases....cccvmevieinmrnarersniensenses 12
EXhBUST NOISE vvvveieniiaminis e ismisninnis 12
Fault finding ..oocosiemmimir e e 15
Filling the 1Ak ......ocevee s e 11
Forward QBars.....c.coeiiiaesaionias LR 9
Front parking Bghts......cooeevnviiennninnnn 7. 15
Fromt SEMice BrE8....ccurerimsn s 14
FUugl BOOMOMY wuieiiie e essnminnsinses 12
FUul SyS1em . .ocoiiiiiininninrs s rsansnmssnne 11
FUSES......covarearemrsarrarassrs s s s snas 13
Gearbox oil level......ccooeceiaiimmninnsinnrae 14
61T 2]
General information ..o, 13
Handbrake.......cccorcrmmremmsimassnss 10
Hazard lights vvvesisiimi e sisrasiesseseenss 7
Headlights ...c.ociiiaiiaiici i cieraerennens 7,18
IENItIoN SWITEH v ees e e 9
Indicator Hghts ...cocciemeiniicmsiacis 7,18
Inertia SWitch....cooocviiciniin s ara e neas 14
INSErUMEMS .ovransrecrarsen s aeranse sunmsaneas 2

=T Tl T | ) R 7

INDEX

[ ga s [T +3 2 Ta] o 1
JACKING POIMS .. cinvnninsrnrismasvnssn s nsnnsnnan 13
Jacking up the Car ....cueomis. 13
JECKING WAPMING v e 1
N W15y J-1 £ T o] o= 15
KaYs . eiienians e e B e 3
Light bull replacement ......cooiiiiiiiciinnan, 15
(2 Ty {1« !
Lighting main swWitoh ..o inicsisnciaens 7
Luggage compartment. . ...ccc i 3
MIFFOrS cavvnrin s iamrsrra s cas s crasinssiasrassanss 5
MNEBW CHIS .cvnmerarisesarrsrmrsrncrn sansaninnsnnsnses g
Mumber plate Hohis o e eene 15
Dperating Precautions ... e oo 1
Owner Checks .cciiiiciiiciiciiciiines vae Vi
Owner Maintenante ....cccveeresiaminerasens 13
OWNer's service recornd...oo o 16
Fassenger compartment ights.......cceeen 15
Petrol filler flap coov o 3
Power Steering reServoir ....ccovie e arenn 14
Rear HghtS ..cocscecinisisnsins s cacescsssasssss, 15
Fear towing J0op oo iaiinin e e 18
REfuelling . ..ocvrere e s e 11
' [ 1 Sex i s 13
Reverse gear ... R G ik a
B 1 1
BB 1rvunsmnarsnnemensiistissaniinasisste e aninne 4
SeAt DEIE ..o e 4
ServICING werrerrmiasisesnn e ssa s sssssnssnn 16
Sarvicing schadule ......oooooiininininninnnn 16
B21 = g 41 R 2]
STRENING COMMIM i caiaciir s s ssenass 8
B LT = ] = 7
Technical information ......... Technical data
B« . 15
TOWIMG BYE Lot e e sra e 15
Towing Ioop, MBEN v e s nmsn 15
TYTBE wccmnrmimennmnmnssans s sas 68 058 E0EEHEES SEREERL 13
Wahicle identification .......covcis e ne e, 1
Wheels, tvres ..o e bere et nbn s e nns 13
Windscraan washer. ..., B, 14
Washing Car...cciiaiiiaiis s ssssasss s 13
WNAOWS cociiciiiiciacinic i e frrrermenan &
WIDBIB...ciesierussnsassntnssnssnsnnsnsnnansnsanannas 8




OWNER'S REGISTRATION

The new owner should register with SPECTRE
SUPERSPORTS so that handbook amendments and
information on developments to the cars and their
equipment, can be notified promptly to owners.

Second and subsequent owners should also register
as soon as possible after purchasing the car.

To register, simply complete one of the following
forms and post it to;

Spectre Supersports Ltd.
Spectre House
Holton Heath Trading Park
Poole
Dorset BH16 6LG
United Kingdom




OWNER'S REGISTRATION

| have purchased a Spectre car and wish you to record my
name and details in the Owner's Register.

B BT IS om0 m o i f m 5 i m o e B e
PAIBCIEBEE: o2 3e 5.0k i a6 in mbonrs b i s 5 S Bhes o S B R B R M AT

Chassis number on VIN Plate:....ccooiiviiniinineiirsinsranenns

Number on chassis strut
iN ENgINE COMPArtMENT: . ..ioiiiiiiiris i sarrssamaniaasrenes

Engine nUMmMber: . ..ccoviiiiiiisriiirirsscsinrs s esn s s s s ssnssnnsns
GEarDOX NUMBDET. i vrs st ss s s s e s s e e
TranSaxIe MUMIDBI . it iriirrcit e seerserseraaernnas
-olour OF Car:..... e ccccies e srsa s st s s ae s ra nan s
Recorded milage:......cocoviinimiimnmisiiisariisirmsnsissssnsriases
Service record up 10 date:. . e aaas

P IS OV B e e e v sautisssaassniiasnnoiss sasssatssssisssisssanntasnands

Flease datach this page




Spectre Supersporis Lid
Spectre House, 16 Balena Close, Creekmoor, Poole, BH17 7DB, UK





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


